RESOLUTION NO. 2012-069

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY INDORSING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DepEd) THROUGH THE HONORABLE SECRETARY ARMIN A. LUISTRO, FSC, TO RECOGNIZE AND DECLARE THE SCHOOL WITHIN THE SAN RAFAEL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, BARANGAY CARARAYAN IN THE CITY OF NAGA, AS SPECIAL EDUCATION (SPED) CENTER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES:-

Sponsor: Hon. Nelson S. Legacion

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated November 25, 2011 of Dr. Eduardo C. Laureles, Ph.D., School Principal, San Rafael Elementary School, Barangay Cararayan, this city, seeking indorsement to the Department of Education, Central Office, to recognize and declare the school within the San Rafael Elementary School as Special Education (SPED) Center for children with Disabilities;

WHEREAS, this initiative is in line with the Philippine Education for All (EPA) 2015 Plan with vision and holistic program of reforms to improve the quality of basic education for every Filipino including children with special needs;

WHEREAS, at present, the said school uses 2 classrooms in the San Rafael Elementary School, and caters to 17 pupils with locally-funded teachers;

WHEREAS, recognizing and declaring the said school as a SPED Center for special children by the Department of Education (DepEd) will greatly help the City of Naga in providing school facilities for children with disabilities;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and meritorious;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Nelson S. Legacion, seconded by Hon. Ray-An Cydrick G. Rentoy, Hon. Jose A. Tuason and Hon. Alex C. Nero;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to favorably endorse to the Department of Education (DepEd) through the Honorable Secretary Armin A. Luistro, FSC, to recognize and declare the school within the San Rafael Elementary School, Barangay Cararayan in the City of Naga, as Special Education (SPED) Center for children with disabilities.

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-069 Series 2 0 1 2

Page - t w o -

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the Acting City Mayor for his concurrence, the Department of Education (DepEd) through the Honorable Secretary Armin A. Luistro, FSC, for his favorable consideration, and Dr. Eduardo C. Laureles, Ph.D. School Principal, San Rafael Elementary School, for his information.

APPROVED.

Adopted: February 28, 2012

Xxx xxx xxx

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA VELUZ-DE ASIS

Acting City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR. Acting City Mayor